Mmtes of the Masting of the
State Hghwey Commisgion of Virginia
Held in
Lexington, Hovewber 3, 1955,

AL 12416 P.H., Mﬂw’ Hoveanbar 3. the Stats mm
Comwigpion met in the Robert E. Lee Hotel, Lexington, Virginla. Present-
Mezors, §. A. Anderson, E, P. Barrow, 5. 5. Mlythe, 2, L. May, Burgess
B, Reloon, 5. W. Ruwla, Howard 0. Rogera, Tucker Q. Watklns, Jr, and
W, A. Wright,

Following lunch the maeting was callad to order by the Chelrmen,

Moved by Mr. Kawls, seconded by Mr. Watidns, ihat the mlmrtes
of the Augnst 4 meoting De approved. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Barrod, ssoorxied by Mr. Rawle, that the Commiasion
spprove the pearmits lamied from Augest 4 to November 5, inclusive, as
recordad in the Audlting Division, MNetion oarried.

Moved by Mr. Rawly, seccnded by Mr. Watkine, that the permits
cancelled by the Comiswlonse from the August 4 megting to Hevenber 3,
inclusive, aa anthorisod June 25, 1947, and recorded in the Auditdng
Divigion, be approved, MNotlon carpied.

¥oved by Mr. Rewla, scocnded by Senater Wright, thet the
Commisalon confirm wesrd of contract of bids yecelved August 24 for the
constructlon of Projeot 155858, Routes 642 and 643, Int. Rowte 657-Int.
Route 56 B. of South Hill, Mecklenburg Connty, to the low bidder, Jones
& Clary Construetion Co,, Lawrencevilla, Va., tm RELAR HID of
$8%,137.21, thet 1 additicnal ba sst aside to sover the cowt of
angineering and additlonzl vwork and $484.92 for Railroad Work, malding a
totel of approximately $56,950,00 chargesbls to thia project., Motion
QarTied,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr, Watidna, that the
Comnigedon oonfirm awesrd of sontrast om Mds recsived Augast 24 for the
conwtruction of Projact 1781-07, Routes 58 and 450, Nanzemond County,
Truck Welghing Statlen at Magnolia, to the low Bldder, Honey Comatruotion
Ccapany, Horfolk, Va., at the Wd of $4B,476,95 and that 107 adoitions]
be =et paide to cover the cost of sagineering and additionml work, ralcing
2 ‘ﬁn‘l.'-:‘il. of approxivately 868,550.00 chargeable to this project. Motion
oarried.



: Neved by M, Watkins, seoondad by Mr, May, that tha
Ocemtsetion condirm award of contract on bdds recelved Anguat 24 for the
constructien of Project 2084-10, Romte 17, Morfolk County, 1.162 Miles
8, 80L Portsmouth (Int. Victory Blvd,)=1,357 Miles S, 0L Portemowth
{Int, Houte 198), to the low bldder, Birsch Construotion Corporatdion,
Nerfolk, ¥a,, at the bid of $51,949.55, thet LUH additional be sst aside
to cover the cost of emglusering and additional wark, $29,288.00 for
Right of Way, $5§7,00 for work by state forges, end 31,861,00 for
Rallroad Work, maldng a tetal of approximately $121,450,00 chargeable
) o thia project, Motion carried,

Moved w Nr. H’“’ maconded hy Mr. Mp that the Canmlssion
sohfirm awart of comtract on Mds recsived t 24 for the constryction
of Project 1383.15, Route B854, Int. Routs 18 (E. of Lebanon)-Int., Routs
657, Pussell County, to the low bidder James A. MeQuall Comstruntiom
Company, Bluefleld, Ve,., ab the bid of $47,042,08 and that 108 edditional
be set aside to covar the sost of snglneering and additiconal work, making
& total of apprexinetely §51,750,00 chargeable to thim project. Motien
Cartied,

Movad by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr, Barrow, thal tha
Commd sxlon aimfirm seard of contract on Gide recelved Auguat 24 for the
constimotion of Projest I852-08, Route 600, Int, Routs 201 (W, of -
McHeal's Corper)=Int, Route 617 (Alfonsc), Lancastsr County, to the low
bldder, B, ¥, Woolfolk, Fowling Green, Va., at the ¥id of £31,651.86
and that 100 additlona) he oet amide to cover tha cost of
and adMitional work, meklog a total of approximxtely 384,800,00 chargesble
to this project, MNotion carrled,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by ¥r, Rawle, that the Cosmisslon
confirm award of contract on bids receivad Augnst 24 for the comatruction
of Projest 1556-09, Route 654, 2,084 Miles E. Int. Route 29 (Macison)-
0.171 Mile E. Int, Routs 507, Madison County, to the low bldder, Jolm P,
be sat muunwmuumqrwmmﬂ.awtimlwk; nald og
a-tutﬂ. of spproximately 37,800,00 ahargesbls to this project. Maticn
carried,

Moved by Mr, Rawla, sscondad by Sepmtor Wright, that the
Commtpaicn econfirm award of comtraot on'tldg repelved August 24 for the
sonstruction of Frolest 1550-18, Routs 855, Rappsharmosk County Line at
Hlaok Bod Ford-0.427 Mila W, of Int. Rowte G5B |{Near Bume), Feuguler
County, %0 the low bidder, Wells W. Moyer, Styuntom, Va., at tha hid of
»01,620.96 und that 106 edditional be set uside t5 cowsr the cowt of
engloeering snd additionel werk, making u total of spproximately $00,000,
chargesble to this projeot.  Motion carried.



Moved by Senator Wright, ssconded by Mr, Watldna, that the
Comwi serlont confirm wwurd of comtract on bide recelved Avgust 24 fer the
canstruction of Projact 1328.09, Houte 825, Int, Route €83 ( Alemshus)=
Int. Heute 621 (B, of Jeffarsonton), Culpsper Comnty, to the low biddar,
E. W, Woolfolk, Bowling Gresn, Va,, at the Md of $85,262,58 and that 10¥
awdditional be set aside to cover the cost of enginsering and addiional
work, meking a total of approximately $69,800,00 chargesble to thix
‘prﬂdﬁch Hﬂtidn Gmild- '

Moved byHr. “I.‘l'-ﬂ.hl, saconded .br Mr. Mﬂ, that the
Commimalon confirm award of contract on blds recrlved August 24 for the
congtrustion of Project 1584-1%, Routes 875 aml 679, 0,292 Mile N, of
Int, Route 670-0.060 Mile %, of 8. Int. Routemb75 and 679, Soott County,
to the low bidder, Adams Comstructdon Company, Roancke, Wirglala, a& the
M4 of J51,675.95 and that 10E additional be set awide to cover the cost
of wngineering wnd additional work, making a total of spproximately
#5€,850,00 chargeable to this projsct, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr, Rgwls, that the Comprission
canfirn aWwerd of contract on bide recaived Auguet 24 for the construction
of Projoct 1385-14, Route 878, Int, Route 876 (Kings Crossing)-Paga
County Lins, Shenandoah Connty, to the low bidder, Adams Construction
Jowpany, Roanoke, Vi., at the bid of $19,812,66 and that LE sdditional
hutuddutummcn:tnfwmmdddiﬂmlwk, mald ng
& total of appraximately #21,800,00 chargeable to this projeot. Motion
carriad,

Mered by Mr. Rewls, sscondsd by Mr, May, that the Commisaion
confirm agword of contract on bida recelved Angurt 24 for the construction
of Projeot 1387-15.14, Route 670, M-ldge and Approscher to Tarrara Creek,
Sowthempion Commty, te the low tldden John P. Harvey, bburg, Va., &t
the bid of '&7,908,05 and that 108 additionsl be set aag.l"&a to sover the
2c5t of englneering end additional work, meling a totul of approximgtealy
$41,800,00 chargeable to thim project. Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr, May, secondad by Mr, Watkine, that the Commismion
gonfirn ausrd of contrast on tids recelved August 24 for the construction
of Froject 1558-19-14, Routw 707, Bridge and Approsches New River Hsar
Bridle Creele,Int, Route 711-0,15 Mile E. Tnt, Route 711, Grayson County,
to the low bldder, 8. Vanoe Wilkinz, contrasctor, Amhsrat, ¥i., at the
bld of 45,160,80 and thet 108 sddlilonal be pat awide 4o tover the oogt
of engivesring and additiongl wark, malcing & total of spproximetsly

, 700,00 ohavgeabls to this project. Motdon carried.

oonfirm award of centract om Mida Fecedved August 24 for the comstruotion
of Projeot 2105-11, Route 60, Contrast No. I, 0,085 Mila V. of WL

Cli fton Forge.S 8685 Miles W. of WOL C11fton Forgs, Alleghany County, to
the low hldder, Adams Constructien Catrpany, Roanoke, Va,, at the REGULAR
BLD of ¥04,845,48, that 1K ad¥tional be wet gaide 1o cover the cost

of saginesrdng and additional work and §17,284,00 for wark by state
forces, making a total of spproxmately $242,6800,00 ghargesble to this
project. Motion carried.



¥oved by Mr, Rogers, secondsd by ¥r, Rewls, that the Conmiszeion
confirm award of gontract on blde received Augnat 24 for the conetroction
of Project 24080102, Route 42, 1,983 Miles Y. Int. Route 50-1,%05 Miles
M. Int, Route 80 (C & O Overpass end ipprosches), Alleghany County, to
the low bldder, HEghtls Brothers, Ins,, Staunton, Va., at the bid of
$145,588,15, thet L¥ xiditional be sat aside to cover the cost of
anginesring and sdditional work, $586,81 for work hy state forces, snd
$14,810.54 for work by the Rallroed, maling s total of spproximately
#175,360,00 ahargeable %6 thia project. Motion carried,

Moved by Senator Wright, seconded by Senator Nelson, that the
Comlasion sonfirm awerd of aontract oo blds recedved Augnet 24 for the
sonstruotion of Projeat 1955-12-13.17-18, foute 480, Ollaz County, 2.998
Miles E. of Bl Pearlsburg=0,2B4 Mile W. of Hoges Stors AMD WOI Pexmbroke-
EL m' to tha low biddor E., Mllla CCuy Inc,, Salem, fl--' on
REGULAR EID of #541,182.14, that 18 additleona] be pet azlds to oover the
cost of engineering and additional work, $11¥,244,00 for Right of Way,
and $880,00 for work by state foroes, madng 3 totel of gpprogimately
#458,900,00 churgesble to this project, Motion corrioed.

Moved by Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that the CoowdEsion
gonfirm eward of contract on bide received Angust 24 for the construntion
of Projecte 2549-05; 2350-01-0R, Routs 360, King and Quaen snd King
Willlem Counties, 4.52% Miles E. of B. End Mattepoml River Bridge-d,44%
Miles W. Int. Route 198 (Mlllers Tavern) and 0.104 Mils W, of Manquin
P.0.~0,396 Mile E. of Central Gurage, to the low bidder Rebert T, Hain
Company, Salem, Va., &t the bdd of $281,B02.97, that 10% additional be
sol aglde to cover the cost of sngineering and additiensl work, §14,048,00
for work by State Foross, and $45,000,00 for Bight of Way, making a
t-:::il of spproxinately $880,000.0C chargesble to tids project, Motion
c ed,

Moved by Mr. Watkina, ssconyded by Mr. Rewle, that the
Cammlasion eonfirm award of contract on bids recelved August 24 for thy
constructlon af Project 1707-02-04, Bomte 260-A, City of Waynesboro, Int,
Routeal? and 250-0,107 Mile W. of N RR Underpass (Dlatributicn Rosd),
to the low hidder, Moore Brothers Company, Incy, Varena, ¥a., at tha biq
of M496,457,65, that 1 sdditional be st aelde to agyer the cost of
englneering and additional work, #8356.00 for work by state foroes,
#56,048,00 for vork by Rallroad, snd §251,962.00 for Right of Way, mairing
2 total. of approcdmebely 9813,850.00 chargesdls to thim prajept, Motion
CarTied, :

Moved by Mr. Hawla, aeconded by Mr. Flythe, that the Comnlssion
confivm srard of centract on Mds recelved Augyat 24 for the cobatruotion
of Projesta 1830-15) 1%78.11-12; 1386-07, Routes 80B, 612, 611, 610, and
€46, Contract Wo, )-Feuquier snd Stafford Counties, Stefford Courty Iine-
Pringe Wlllian County Linep Feugwior Cennty line-0.550 Mile N, Favryod or
County Idne; Int. Route l-Fenquler Cownty [Ane) Int. Route RE4 ab
Indspandence B111.0,008 Mils W, Int. Route 608, to the low biddar, ¥. H,
Seott, Ine., Franklin, Va., on REGULAR EID of $506,504.08, that 108
Rdditions] be set amide to covar the cost of englneering end addltional
wark, %78,016.00 for Right of Way and §9,214,91 for Surveys and Plans,
ﬁng a tntﬁ of spproximatsly §E44,200,00 ohargaable to this prajeat,

o carried,



Moved by Nr. Barrow, seconded by Senatar Nright, that the
Couninmion confire award of contract on bids received August 24 for the
ocngtructlen of Project SE76-08-02, Route 184, Princess Amns County,

1,558 Niles W. of WL of Vu, Beach-WCI. Va, Beach, to the low bidier, imes
& Wetb, Iny., Norfolk, Va., at the bid of $363,015,08, thet 108 additionsl
be aat Iddﬁtnuwnthaemtnfwmmdnd:ﬂ.timlmh and
%2,464,00 for weark by state foroes, malding & total of approxinataly
$405,050,00 ohargesble to thia projeot, Additional $84,050,00 requirsd
to be previded in the 1958.1957 sllocations, Motlom cerrdied,

Movad by Nr, Hq' ssoonded by M, llll'i'l.ﬂ, that tha Comndsglon
eonfirm award of contract on bids recadved August £4 for the conatruntion
of Project 3588-13, Rowte B, Spotaylvania County, 0,558 Mils W, of Old
WOL of PFredericksturg-0,S85 Mile W, of 14 WOl Fraderioksturg, to the low
tidder, Qarrett, Moon & Pocl, Tnoe,, Blakstone, Va,, st the bid of
$85,452.55, that 1E adM tiongl be et eslde to cover the cost of
enginsesring and additionel work and $575.00 for work by state foroess,
meking u total of epprexinately #72,700,00 chargeable to this profect,
Additiongl $52,700,00 requirad to be provided from the Fredericksburg
Detriot Reserve Pund. Motion carriwd,

Moved by Mr. Rawla, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that the Commission
confirn mmard of contract on bids recedved hugust 84 for the construction
of Froject ElT5-00.08-1%, Route 60, Prinsess Anne Gounty, 0,215 Me E,
of Int, foute 13-T to 0,089 Mile ¥, of Int. Eoute 15 {Iittle Creek) AND
0.13¢ Mile W, Int. Routs 13 to 0,515 Mile W, Int, Route 15, to the low
bidder, Ames and Weth, Ine,, Norfaik, Va., on ALTERNATE HID of §8560,657.48
that 108 add tlonsl be set anide 40 sover the aqat of sngineering and
additional work, §1,640.00 for work by =tate forcea, and $112,650,00 for
Right of Way, naling e total of spproxciaately $510,850,00 chargeable to
this project, Additionsl $19%,B08,00 required to be swpplied from the
1956-19E7 allocatliome, Motiem carried,

Moved by My, Rogers, seconded by Mr, Rawls, that the Comipmion
confirm REJECTION of all bida receivad on Augest 24 for tha gomatroetion
of Project 108%8=19-25.20, Routs R20, Framlin County, ML Beones Mill.
0,197 Mlle 8, of SCL Boones ML11, the low bid being &
astinate; and regdvertise. Motian oarried, .

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Senator Wright, that the
cmm:? nro:iim HEJEETIH;I'GF all bids recelved August 30 for the
construction Jonesvllle gldenoy Offiee Building the low bid bejng
18.9% above our eetimete; and repdvartisa, Motdon u:rrind.

Noved by Mr. Rawls, sesonded by Mr. Flytha, that the Coomipgion

confimm REJECTION af all ?}dr;n Trecelved Auguat 24 for the .cuni&lmtim of

LBl ansbarg Resldemnay 8 Buildlng the low tid being orer our
extimate; and readvertlse, Motion nm:l.:.-d.'



Moved by Mr, Flyths, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Commdesion
oonfirm ELJECTICH of a1l bids recelved Angust 24 for the construction of
Apposatfox Residency Office Puilding, the low bid belng 11.25 above oup
ectimate; and resmdvertises, Motlon agrried.

Moved by Mr. Barrem, seconded by Senator Ralson, that tha
Comlogion confirn REJECTION of 21) bida reasived Anguat 24 for the
emstruotion of South H111 Resideney Office Bullting, the low bid being
. 10,1% ebove our srtimate; and resdvartice, Motion oarrlied,

Moved by My, Barrow, aeccnded by Mr. Hawlms, that the Commission
confirn REJECTION of il bids recelvad Augusat 24 for the construction of
Waverly Resldency Office Bullding, the low Wid being 15,8% above our
estlmate; and readvertise. Motion aariied,

the eonstruction of the Sardston Rexidency Office BuilMng to the low
bldder, Acma Construction Company, Ine., Rishmond, Va., at the kdd of
$19,990,00 and that 1(F ad@ltional be set sgida to cover the coat of
gineering and addltional work, meklng s total of approximataly $22_ 000,
chargasble to this work. Moblon carried,

Hgved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Comntasion
confirm REJECTICH of all btida received Jugust £4 for the sonstructlon of
Routaﬁﬂﬂ.mﬂﬂudtaﬂltmﬂmltmu, Bognoke County, ths low bd
balng 12,685 over estinate and readverilsze, Motion esrried.

Hoved by Hr, Barrow, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that the Comrlssion
confirn award of contract on Mds recetved Ssptember R for the conmtruc-
ticn of Project S)143-04, Rente 556, 0.324 Mile W, Int, Rowts 161.0,006
Mila W, Int. Boute 161t Stors Drain Only, Hermrice Cownty, to the low
bidder W, W. Warsing, RockPiek, Va., on Schems IT, at the tid of
#26, 789,50 and thet 10§ sdditlicnal be set aslde to cover the comt of
engineering and additional wark, making a total of spproxiamtely -
$29,450,00 chargaable to thig project. Hemrico County to pay $4,188,00¢
AP tional #5,267,00 required to be provided from Rlcheond Distriet
deserve Fand, MNotion cerrled,

Moved by Mr, Flythe, seoonded by Mr, Mey, thet the Comdssion
confirm gward of ocontract o hids received Septamber 15 for the construe-
tion of Project 5877-05-08, Rowte 100, Pulask Comty, 501 DubMp-2,86
Milez 8, SCL Dublin, to the low hidder Adsme Construction ¥s
Rosnoke, Va., at the bid of 286,817,200 and that 106 additional ue met
salde to cover the cost of engineering and additionzl work, maiding a
total of smpnroximataly $59,400,00 chargeshle to thia project, to be
provided from the $300,000,00 allacation set up far Dublin-West, Motion
carriad, ; ' :



Hoved by Senator Wright, asconded by Senator Neloon, that the
Comssd padon confirm award of ommtract on blds received Seplenber 21 for
the conptruction of Regldency Office Bullding st Seuth Hi1l 4o the lowr
Mddery Jaooh Resbels, Helson, Va., st the bid of §19,850,00 and thet 106
additional be zet aside to cover the tcoat of engineering and eddltional
work, makring o totel of spproximately $01,860,00 ochwgesble to thiagradect,
Motion carried.

Moved hy Mr. May, seconded by Mr. Flythe, that the Commdaxicn
confirm swerd of contraot on bids received Sepismber £1 for the construc-
tion of Kesidemey Office Birilding at Chathem to the low bidder, Frith
Constructien Co., Martineville, Va,, &b the kid of $21,887,00 and that
1 sdditional be set 28lde to cover the cost of engineering and . .
adiltional werk, making a total of approximately $24,100.00 churgesile
o Uda prvJect. - MWetion carrded.

¥Moved by Mr. Rawle, sacondad by Mr, Bayrow, thst the Commission
oonfirm eward of eontract on bida racsived September 21 for the
construnticn of RHesldenoy Office Bullding at Appomatiox, to ths low
bidder, J. E, Jamerson & Soms, Appomattox, Va., at the bdd of $18,975.00
and thet 10K additienal be ost anids to cover tha sest of engineering
&nd additional work, making a total of approxinately {20,850,00 chargealls
to this preojact,” MNetlve cuwvied,

Movsd by Mr. Rewls, saconded by Mr, Rogers, that the Comission
confirm award of contract on bids recelved September 21 for the
construation of Regidency Office Building st Waverly to the low bldder,
Burgeas Construction Company, Highland Springs, Va., &% the bid of
$21,706.00 and that 10% additional be =at awids to oover tha coat of
éngineering and adaitional vork, meldng & total of spproximataely
$25,850,00 ohergeable to tils project,” Motlom earrimi,

Moved by Senmtor Nelson, secanded by Mr, Hawls, that the
Commlagicon confirm eward of contract on bids received September 21 for
tha oonstructlon of Residency Office Billding =t Hillsville to tha low
bidder, Frith Construetion Co., Martinaville, Va., at the Wid of
#R2,R60,00 and that 1GF edditions] be met asids ta cover the ocvat of
engineering and additfonal work, meldng a tetal of mproximately
$24,500,00 vhargesbls to this Project. Mokion carried,

Hoved by Mr, Eswla, secomded by Mr. Barrow, that the Comlseian
confirm award of contract on bMds reselived Sgptenber 21 for the conxtrue-
tlon of Reslderwy Office Pudlding at Christianpburg to the low ddder,

J. T, ﬂ'l"ﬂhm, Gmaﬂﬂnﬂbm'ﬂ', ?l-. at the bd of IE,BES.W m that 1‘!
additional be pet mslde te cover the cost of sngineering and mdditlenal

work, makdng a total of approxiwmately $22,000,00 chaygeable to thiapro jat,
Motian carried,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr. Mey, that the Commizsion
vonfirn REJICTION of bids received Septembar 21 for the congtructien of
Realdency Office Bulldlng i Jonesvills, the only pid recelved being 11.%%
over our §#tinate, snd READVIRTISE. Motiom carrigd.



Moved by Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Senator Nalson, that the
Commrlasion confirm award of contrect on bids received September 21 for
the sonstruction of Project 1875-12, Route 602, Int, Route 626 (N, of
Proapeot)-0,008 Mile W, of Prinoe Edward-Bucidngham Cowrty Iine, Prince
Edwiyd County, to the low bddder, Walter N, Wabber, Lynohborg, Va,, at
the bid of 526,774.78 and thet 1R additionsl be ast euide o oover the
coat of englnesring and sdditicnal work, making s tobal of approximately
#51,850,00 chargeable to this project. Hotlon carrisd,

¥oved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Seantor Wright, that the
Conwd asion confirm award of oomiract on bids received Septambar 21 for
the sonsiruction of Frojeot 1563-05, Route 80%, 1.70 Miles §. Route B80-
Rowte 33 (Tallymville), New Eeat County, to the low hiddsr C, H, Lasnon,
Ine., Willimsburg, Va., at the bid of $29,912,49 and that 10§ additionsl
be ast gxlde do cover the cost of englneering and addt tienal work, making
8 total of approximetely §57,900,00 chargesbla to this project. Motlon
ﬂﬂddi

Noved by Mr, Flytha, sscondsd by Mr. May, that the Comlssicn
oonfirm awerd of contract an blds received Septembar 21 for the aongtruo-
tion of Project 4760-02, Route 221, 0.088 Mile N, of Int. Route 118~0.088
¥ila 3, of Tnt, Boute 119, Roanolkw County, to the low bidder, Bemett
Congtruction Co,, Ina,, Salam, V4., &t the bid of $17,998.40, that LB
additiongl be set amide te covar the copt of engineering and additional
work and 318,00 for work by state fotcoa, maldng & total of approximataly
420, 700,00 chargeghle to <hia pr&jest, Motion carrled,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, ssconded by Mr, Rawla, that ths Commission
oonfirm award of sontract en bids recedved September 21 for the
gver Big Ottmr River-E. End of B, over Big Otter RMver, Bedford County,
te the low bidder, i. B. Burton Company, Ine., Lynchburg, Va., at tha
bld-of $852,565.68, that L¥ additional be set sslde to cover the cogh
of engineering and additiomal work and $15,859.00 for work by state forces
making a total of spproximately $381,460,00 chargeabia to this arajeot,
Motion carried,

. Moved by Mr. Hawls, ssoonded by Mr, Flyths, that the Commlasion
conflrm sward of contrast on bide recelved September 21 for the
construction of Project 1558.35-54-35, Route 818, Int, Route 4 (Near Eerr
Dam}-1,9 Miles W, Int. Route £69 (Near Elestewn), Mecklenbarg County, to
the low bidder, W. W. Warsing, Rockfiah, Va., ab the Md of §74,791 .49
and that 100 additional be get sslde to cover the cogt of engineering
and additionsl work, maldng a total of spprozimately $6%,260,00 chargeatla
to thls project. Motion carrled, '



Moved by Mr, Flythe, sesonded by Mr. May, that ihe Commlssion
oonfirm sward of contract on bids recelved Ssptember 21 for the conslruc-
tion of Project 1388.16, Route 750, Int. Houte 16 (Grent)eInt, Route 678,
frayson Oounty, t¢ the low Bidder, Penlleton Construction Corporation,
Wytheville, Va., &t the bid of #105,894,56 and that 108 additional be =et
mhhcwmnmumaﬂmmﬂnﬁiﬁmﬂmk,mﬁnga
total of spproximately $114,300.00 chargesble to thia projsot, Motden
ﬂﬂl‘ﬂﬂd- '

Mowed by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr. May, that the
Comd splon conflrm award. of contract on bids recelved September 2] for
the consiruntlon of Project 1516-15, Route 721, 0,18 Mils E, Int, Routes
2 and 501 {5. of Bowling Gréen).Int. Route 830 ( Searts), Ceroline Gounty,
to the low bddder, H. W, Babcock, General Contractor, Mwhevst, Va., =t
the bid of $96,B88.22% and that XK additional be aet aside to cover the
cost of wnginesring md adMtiongl work, meking a total of spproximately
$97,800.00 chargesable ta this project. Moticn carried.

Moved by Mr, May, eecanded by Mr. Rogers, that the Commlsgien
conflrm award of contrast on bide recedved Geptember 21 Tor. the construc-
tlon of Froject 1300-14, Route 687, Int. Ronte 182 (Near Blg Talsnd)-Int,
Route 80%, Bedford County, to the low bidder A. 5, Torrems & Co., Ine,,
Elkton, Va., at the btid of $26,625.40 and that 108 additiona) be set
Aﬂdﬁ‘bnumthanmnfuuimmg and additional work, making a
total of approximately 29,500,00 chargeabls to this project. Motlon
oarried.

Moved by Mr. Rogers, meagnded by Mr, Berrod, that the
Comiesien conflrm award of contract on Hids recelved Septamber 21 for
the constroctiecn of Project 1507-1B-28, Route 820, Int. Rowte 262 (5. of
Newport)-Int, Route B18 (W, of Spobtawocd), Auguata County, to the low
bidder, A. B, Torrenoe & Co,, Irw., Elkbon, Ya,, at the bid of
§125,756,06 and that 10F addltiona) be set selde to sover the cost of
enginesring mnd additional work, making & total of approximately
$158,550,00 chargeabls ta tids project. Motlon carried,

Moved by Senator Nelsen, sscondded by Senator Wright, that the
Coapel anion confirm award of contract on hide received Septenber 21 for
the sonstruction of Project 1741-16-16-24-00-27, Romta B8, 1,681 Miles
W. of Wu! P-ﬂ.-ﬁ-EEﬂ Hlas W.. of Tllrhiﬂ.uﬂ ?iﬂl, Ellii'l.‘l com‘t‘r_y
to the low biddar, 4. B, Coup Imo,, Lynohborg, a., et the bid of
$480,654,00, $hat 1E add, be pet aside to cover the aost of
engineering and additdonal work and $4,187.00 for work Ly =tates forces,
mm & total of sppreximstsly $541,700,00 chargesble to tiis projeot.

on carriad, : '



Moved by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr. Watkins, that the
Comtssion confirm auard of obntraet en Mda received September 21 for
the conatruction of Prajest 1D4R-10, Route 608, 0,047 Mile E. af Int,
Route 807 (Igo P.0.)=Int. of Routa 608 (M. of Comorn), Kinmg Georgs County,
to the lew bidder, H, W, Buboock, Gensral Contraptor, Anherst, Va., at -
the bid of $29,6108.24 end that 1K adaitional be set aslde to oover the
cost of engineering ard additionsl work, maidng e total of spproximately
m’m'm Ghlr[llbll to thia I:JH‘B. Mm ﬂ. Elﬂ.m mmd h
ba provided in the Matched 1956-57 Sevondyry Faderal Ald Punds to the
sounty. Motlon carried,

Hoved by Mr. Watkine, seconded by Mo, May, that the Copeylasicn
confirm srard of contract on bids recalyad Septeanbar 21 for the
tonstrootion of Froject 1380.11.1%, Reute 6359, Ipt. of Route 208
(Leavells)-Int, Route 828 (Fraxlers Gate), Spotaylvarmta Coutity, to the
muﬁ“, L. &, ﬂbﬂ:‘nﬂﬂi}' &ﬂn-. ﬂllnﬂ_'l.m, FI.,'I.‘bﬂubiﬂﬂ.f
855,006,556 and that 10K additional be sst asida to oover the aoet of
enginsering and additione) work, maittng n total of approxingtely
$80,800.00 chargaable to thls profect. Additiomsl 01,111.00 required
to e provided in the Matched 1856-57 Secondary Federel Atd Fonds to
the county, Motlom carried,

Moved by ¥r, May, seconded by Mr, Rogers, that tim Commlasion
eonfirn award of contract cn bids recelived Septamber 21 for the
congtruction of Project £847-05.04, Ronte 51, 5,870 Miles 3, of Int.
Boute 607 in Willisusburg.5.156 Miles 8. of Int. BEoute 602 in WI11iamstarg
(North Approsch to James River Ferry at Glass House Polnt}, Jemes Clty
Comty, to the low tddder, E. V. Wilians Go., Ina., Norfolk, Ta,, at
the Md of $205,190,47, that 1K additional be sst aride to sovar the
coet: of engineering and adaitional work and #1,540,77 for work by atate
forvea, making a total of approxisately $£47,060,00 chergeabla to this
project. Additional $147,050.00 required to be providsd in tha 195857
allocations. Motlon esrried,

Moved by Mr, Rogers, senonded by Mr. Flyihe, that the Cowelsaion
confirm sward of ooutract on bids received September 21 for the
construntion of Projeot 1352.10, Route 807, Int, Route 5 (N. of
Ki lnarnock)-Int. Route 200 {4t Good Inck), Lancaster County, to tha low
bldder, Taglar Comatruction Company, Hague, Va., at the bdd of $20,%81,45
aryl that 1% addttlonal be set amlde to cover the cost of enginocring and
additionsl work, making a total of prroximetely $22,400.00 chargsable to
tids project, Additicnal §1,880.00 required to be provided in the
Matched 1958.57 Sacondary Federsl Ald Funds to the county. Motion carriet

Moved by Mr. Flythe, seconded by M, Rawla, that the Gonsd amlon
eonfirm award of oontrast on Lids recelved Soptenber 21 for the
construotion of Projsct TP 99 (1878-10}, Acute 1, Truck Wed ghlng
Station Rumiaya (Nsar Woodbridge), Prince Willdmm Oounty, to the low
trldder, ¥, H, Arna & Co,, Ino., Washdngton, D, C,, at tha bid of
#5,800,90 and that 108 additional be et axide to cover the cost of
sngineering end additional work, meking e total of spproximataly §28,800,

to thia project, The total vost of $28,600,00 to bs charged
o Traffic and Flanntng Welghing Operations for 1558-57, Motion carrisd,



Moved by Mr,. Rawls, sscomled by Mr, Egrrow, that the Comrmdeslom
confirm sward of contract tm Mds reneived Septénbter 21 for the
construction of Project 2400-07, Route 120, 0,085 Mile N, of Int, Route
211-0,045 Mile N. of Irmb. of Woshington Boulevard, Arlington County, ta
the low hldder, Hechiar Brothers, Inc,, Highlend Springs Ve., st the tid of
4388,416.01, that 108 eddltional be =et aslde to cover the aost of
enginsering and sdditlonal wopk; 41,208,00 for work by the Rallroad and
$4,112.00 for work by Stata Forcen, making e total of approximately
3448 ,600.00 chargeable to thia projset, Additional $125,715,.05 required
to be flnanced by 391,080,686 State Purds to be provided in the 19858-57
alocaticns and §54,654.39 by the County. Motion carried.

Mowed by Mr. Barrow, ssconded by Mr, Hawls, that the Commigsion
confirn award of contrest on bids recelved Septewber 21 for Furnishing,
Delivering and Applying Flamt Mix Bituminous Materiel Type Mod, F=1 or
1.5, Schedule =58, Culpepar Distriet, to the Iow bidder, Amaricen
‘ﬁ.ﬂ'phlltl Products Eth, Iﬂﬂa, Hlﬂhimt-ﬂn 1, D E., at the hid of mﬁ’m'm
and that 1€ aiditionsl be st aside to cover the cost of enginesring and
additional work, making a tetal of approximately $16,500,00 chargesble to
this work. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rawls, ssconded by Mr, Watikine, thad the
Comwiasien confirm HEJECTICON of all bids recelved September 21 for the
conptructlon of Project 5887-05, Route 35, 0,341 Mila ¥. of NCL Boyidns=
1,535 Mlea H. of WL Boykine, Southampton County, the low bid being 10.2%
over estimate; snd readvertiss the project. Motlon earried,

Moved by Mr. Rawls, sscorgded by Mr, Moy, that the Commizalon
confirn sward of contraot on bdda recelved October 19 for the gopatructim
of Rewidemoy Office Bullding st Bowling Oreen, Caroline County, to the
low bldder, Bargees Construction Company, Highland Springs, Te., et the
Hd of §19,754,00 and that 16¢ additlonal be Eet astde to cover the acst

of englneering and additiona)] work, making a fotal of spproximately
#R1,700,.00 chargeable to this project, Motlon carriad,

Moved by ¥r, May, secondsd by Mr. Hogers, that the Commission
eanfirm award of contract on blde recsived October 19 for the Raplacanment
of Section 0050, act. 265 Maintenance, Route 31, Repaire to Ferry Slips-
Jimeptown & Szotland Wharf Ferry, Jemea City and Surry Comnblea, to the
low vidder Bomey Copstruction Company, Norfolk, Va., at the Wd of
$9,575.00 and that 10K additlonal b aet azide to cover the aost of
engineoring and additionas) work, making a total of approximately $10,B650,
¢chapgeable to this project, Motion osrried,

Hoved by Mr, ars, ssoonded by Mr, Flythe, that the
Comdsaion confirm mrmﬂngf conirect on Hide muivad'ﬂutobor 12 for the
eenstraction of Project 187126, Route 733, Int, Route 790 (¥, of Bedeys)-
Iot, Ronte 40, Pittaylvemla Coanty, to the low bidder D. E. Worley
Constrostion Company, Rocky Mount, Va., on ALTEREATE BID of $50,327,91
sand that 1K additional b set aside to cover the eogt of ng
end additional work, making a total of approximately 3%,550,00 ohargeelile
to this projfect; to be finanoed #16,875,00 by tha Stats anmt $18,875,00
Federal. Motlon carvied,



Moved bty Mr. Flythe, secondad by Mr, Watidvs, that the
Comisslcn oonfirn ssard of contract on Mds recefvsd Octobar 18 for the
conatypotion of Projeot 138608, Route 617, 2.2 Miles Z, Int. Route B37-
E. Int. Route 555, Seyth County, to the low bldder, Adams Construction
Gompany, Roancke, Ua, at the bid of 455,550,25 and that L adMtional be
aﬂmdummrth:mnfmmmmﬂaﬂiﬂmlwk, naloing a
iotal of approxinately %61,100,00 chirgesble to thie projecty %o ba
financed $30,660,00 by the State, §50,5650.00 Federal. MNotion varr!ed,

Moved by Mr. Watkine, seconded by Mr, Rogers, that the Commisgim
confirm sward of sontract on bids received October 19 for the construction
of Froject 1515-15-17, Routs BA%, Imt. Route 6B2-0,15 Mile N, Int. Route
883 (R. of Lawyer), Campbell Coumty, to the low bidder, D. E, Worlay
Constroction Compeny, Eocky Mowunt, Va,, ot the RESULAR BID of $81,9862,32,
thatlﬁadﬁ.timﬂbuntumuhcmmcunnfwm
additional work, $556.80 for Grade Crossing, snd 314,520,680 for Flashing
Lighte, salking a total of sppracimptely $50,450,00 ohargeable ta thia
F‘“J“tl Hnanced hf State ?,m.m, Faderal 351,155-09, R.R. slgdgﬂ.ﬂﬁ.
Motion oarTied.

Moved by Mr. Rogars, seccnded by Mr, Mey, thet the Oomsdsaion
eonflrn avard of covtract on Wds received October 13 for the construation
of Project 1524-00, Bouts 6(R, Int, Route 45 (W. of Cartersville).5.870
MWilps N, of Route 45, Cumberlamd County, to the low bidier, R. H. Rose,
Richmond, Va., on REMITAR EID of 345,264,70 and that 105 additional be
mwtnnmhnmtﬂmmlﬂﬂmﬂwk,mmn
total of approximately $45,800,00 chargeshls to this project; 4o be
finanted by State $24,850.00, Federal $24,950,00. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, May, seoomded by Mr, Rogers, that the Commission
confivm wrard of comtract on Yids recelved Octobar 18 for the eonatrustion
of Pra}eet 1209-]4-81-28, Honta 460, 8.04¢ Milea W, of WCI Bedford-14,818
Miles T, of C.L. Boanoke, Bedford County, to the low bldder, Telbott-Marks
Co, g IM-' ﬂlmul, ?a... at the Hd of MT,'BFE.BI, that m o
lﬂﬂmhmmm:mmaun#wmﬂnﬂﬂﬁmﬂ
work and %2,685,00 for work by Stata Forces, meaking a total of epproxi-
nately §475,100,00 chargeable to thls project) finmced by Stete
$287,867.00, Federal #255,2%%.00, Motion oarried.

Howed by Senator Wright, sscomded hw Senator Nelsm, that the
Comyiarion confirm award of coptract om bids recelved October 19 for tha
congtruction of Projeet R597-17.16, Alternuwte Route 58, 0,728 Mile E, of
WCL 5t, Paul-0,.652 Mils E. of WOL St, Payl, Wiss County, 4o the low
Yader, E. 7, Blankenghlp Go., Salew, Va., &t the bid of $12,675.55,
thatlﬁgdﬁﬁmﬂhnpt:ﬂd-hnmthnmtnrmmmm
additionsl work, $455.00 for work by State Forces, and $15,952.00 for
work by ths Railvoad, making a total of spproximetely %8, 400,00
chargesble to tida project; Flnanced by State 3455.00, Pederal $62,945.00,
Motion oarried, -



Noved by Senator Felson, asconded by Mr. Watldina, that the
Commlgeion sonfirm gward of contrast on tids receivad October 19 for the
oomwtruction of Project 1835-19.26-20, Remte 220, NCL Boonas MH11-0,187
Mle 8. of SCL Boonws ML1l, Franklin County, to the low Widder, I, E,
Worley Comatruotlon Co., Rocky Mount, Va., on BEOULAR EID of $407,198,29,
that L& sdditicnal be set aside to cowr the cost of engineering and
additianal work, and §2,282.00 for work by State Forces, muking a total
of spproximately $450,200.00 ohargeshle to this projeaty fingnoed by
State §226,241.00, Federal $22B,850,00, AdMtdonal $100,200,00 recmired
to bes provided in the 1856-57 Allocatione. Motion carrisd,

Moved by Mr, Watkins, seconded by Me, Rawls, that tha Cosmission
conflrn sward of oonirast on hids recsived Octobsr 19 for the aomstruation
of Project 4G80.01-02, Route 520, Int. Route 898-0,189 Mila E. Int.

Route 698 and Rosd to Catiwba Sanatorivm, Rosnoke County, to the low
bidder, Adema Construction Gempany, Roanoke, Va., =t the Wd of §45,595.%%
that 108 additdonal be set awlde to cover the cost of enginssring and
adiltlonal work, and $885.50 for work by State Farosa { Catawbs
Sanatorium), meldng a totsl of $48,550,00 ohargwable to
thds project: Iinanasd by State $7,707,00, Catawba $40,643.00, Addie-
ticnal $7,707.00 required to ba provided in the 1956-57 Alloestions to
flommoe Section 0R, Motion cerried,

Moved by Mr, Rewmls, seconded by Mr. Watkine, that the Cemmlzsiom
confira sward of contract on hids recsived Ovtober 19 far the oonetruotion
of Project F136=0R, Route 216, 0,078 Mila E, Int. Route 17 (At Hayes
Btors)-1,525 Mlee E, Int. Route 17, Glowcester Covmty, to the Low P dder,
Clyde H. Royals, Bempton, ¥a,, at the iid of $42,010,75, that 1E
uﬁﬁﬂnﬂh-ﬂmuhmmnnﬁﬂmmmaﬂﬁmﬂ
work snd $962.58 far work by State Forces, naking a total of
approxinately $48,160,00 ahle to this projest: finenced by State
M,m-m, Foderal Szﬁ,'ﬁm. «  Additlonal ,Hﬂ.m requirad to be
provided from the Fraderioksborg Ilatrict Construction Reserve Fund.
Motion carried, :

Mowed Ly Mr, Wetidns, seconded by Mr. Mgy, that the Commdasion
eenfirm sward of contrect on tide receivsd Ooctober 19 Ffor the construction
of Frojeot 2000.08, Route 181, 0,152 Mile N. of Int. Houte B50=0.258 Mile
5, of 0L Richtond, Cheaterfisld County, to the low bidder, Atlantlo
Bltulithla Co., Ino,, Rlchmond, Va,, wb the bid of $91,135,.69, that 108
additional be =et awide to acover the cost of saginearing and addltdional
vork and §31,586,00 for work by State Forces, miking a total of
appracinetely §101,850,00 chargesbls to f4e= project: Finsnosd by
Btate $51,527,00, Federal $50,125,00, Addltionel $21,6850,00 required
to be provided from the Richmand Districi Construetion Reserve Pund,
Motion carried, '

Moved by Mr. Barrow, Ewcondad by Nr, Rewls, thet the Commission
eonfirm eward of contraot on bida recaived Uotober 1% for the conatruction
of Toll Booths and Canopims, Janes River & Nansemond River Bridges, Jamey
River Bridge Syatem, Routes 17 apd 258, Isle of Wight and Nansemond
Counties, to the low bdder, Taller .and Cooper, Ino., Brooklyn 1, N. I.,
at the bid of $58,875.00, or a total of approximatsly $52,900,00
umulblututhi-m; financed by Revemua Bond Aot Fand, Motion
[+ od, ’



Moved by Mr, Rogers, acocnded by Mpr, Flythe, that the

Comml satcnt ponfirm award of coobraot on bids received Qotobmr 19 for the
sonstyvetion of Projeat 2026-16, Roube 17, 0.448 Mile ¥, of Middlesax-
Esaux Qounty Iine-0.572 Mlle 5, of Int. Route 199 {it Cenier Croes},
Fasex County, to the low bidder, Clyde B, Royale, Hampion, Va,, abt the
bid of §147,205,94, thet 100 additional be set ssids to cover ibe cost of
mginemring and additional work and $1,540.00 for work by State Faroes,

a total of spproximately $165,550,00 shargestles to thig project:
ol by State §62,595,00, Moderal $50,055.00. Additiomal £2.162,00
red to be providod from the Frederloksburg District Comstruction
perve Mund. Motion carrled,

Yoved by Mr. Flyths, sscondad by Mr, Barrow, thai the Commiseion
onfirm wward of contract en bids received Octobar 19 for the construrtien
Froject 4685-04-08 Contraot 1, Route 64, Dlokeppon County Iine.3,.504
les B. of Dicksnmon Cennty Line, Russell Coumty, to the low bidder,
Bermle Snyder, White Sulphur Sorings, W, Ta., at the bld of 3279,579,35,
that, 100 additiondl be set aside to cover the cost of engineering end
additional work, #3,075.40 for work by State Foroas, and §715,71 for wvork
by the Railroad, maidng a totel of mately §511,850,00 chargeahls
to thig project: financed by State $157,680.00, Federal §1ES,770,00.
Additional §11,550.00 required to be provided in the 1958-57 Allocatioga,
Motlon aarriad,

Moved by Mr. Hawle, seconded by Mr., Flythe, that the Comprinsion
confirm BEJECTION of bids received October 10 for the construction of
Project 1569-11-15, Route §58, E. Int, Routs 611 {Kimball)-Iut. Route 612,
Fage County, tha low tld being 13.98 over sstimgts, and readvertise the -
projsct. Motion cerrled.

Mowwd by Mr. Flythe, seconded by Mr. May, that the Commisaion
aonfirm REJECTION of Hde received October 19 for tha constrantion of
Project 1088+70, Bowte 11, 0.546 Mile W, of ECL Wytheville-BCL Wythevrills,
Town of Wytheville, the low bid belng 19,38 over estimata, apd readvertiae
the projeet. Motion carried, oY :

Mrved by Nr. May, asconded by Senator Nelaen, . the
Commlaxion confirm REJEOTION of hids repeived Ostober 1D for the
conetyuqtion of Projent 1380-08, Route 626, Relocatich at Fork of Moores
Swamp { 5. of Beeshlend), Surry Gounty, the loy bid bedng 40.59% over
estingte, md readvertine the projeot. Motloh ocarried. :

?_EE

B8

B

Hoved by Mr. Rawla, seconted by Senstar Wright, that the
Comnd asion READVERTTISE in November Project 1668.70, Alterngte Route 1,
Right Ywn Lans Inb. Alternate Route 1 and Fall ALll Avenus, City of
Frederioksburg, ne bid having besn reselved for this project on Ootober
18. Motion oerTied,



Moved by Mr. Barrow, sesondsd by Mr, Rawls, thet WHEREAS, undar
suthority of Section 55-115,2 of tha 1950 Gode of Virginiz, ar amended,
requegt is made by the Town of Wyiheville for paywent st the base rate
of $600 por Mile ammelly cn additicnel streets mesting the. required
standards; ¥OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymanta st
the basn.rate of $500 per MAle anrmally be made to the Town of Wythevills
on additional streeta totaling 1,221 mllem, effeotive begltwdng the ascond
guartar, Ootober 1, 1855, Motdon carried,

Moved by Mr. Rawls, ssconded by Mr, Barrow, that WHENEAS, under
mithority of Sectlon 535-115.2 of the Cods of Wirginle, as
requeat 18 nade by Town of Blacketone for payment at the buse rate of
$00 per Mile annually on additional streets meeting the raquired
Standards; FOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymemts gt the
base rate of 4500 per Mile svmally be mede to the Town of Blackstone on
additicnal atreeta totaling 1,787 mdles, offective baginring the second
guarter, Octobar ), 1965. Motion cerrled,

Hoved Ly Mr, Watldna, ascopded by Mr. Fiythe, that WHEREAS,
uder authority of Seetdlon B5-115.2 of the Code of Virgire, as anended,
roquest 1s made by the Tewn of Poquoson for payment at the bass rete of
$200 per Mile amually on additional gtrests mesting the required
standerds; W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that quarterly paymente at
the bass rate of §500 per Mile annually be mads to the Tewn of Poquoson
an that potidon of Woodland Road from its intersection with Route 172
northesst to a dead end, a distance of 0.55 mile; effective boginnlng the
Tirst quarter, July 1, 1955. Motlion carrisd,

¥oved by Mr. Rawla, asconded by Mr. May, that WHEREAS, under
anthority of Seoticn 33.118.2 of the Code of Virgima, as amended,
requent 1 made by Gliy of Warwick for payment at the base rate of $500
pululumullrmndditiomlnmtamungtharqﬂﬂdm&;
KOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payrentse at the basa rate
of Emwr}ﬂhmﬂhhmmmmwn{mhm eddd tional
strogts totaling 5.51R5 miles, effoctive beginning the firet quarter,
July 1, 1965. Motlon carries, _

Noved by Mp. Ravle, sedonded by Mr. Barrew, that VHEREAS, umdar
authority of Seotlon 55-115.% of the Cods of Virgimia, as aended, roquost
:I.anﬂ-hythﬂitynrwmwatham-'nteurﬁmw
Mle wonually on sddltional shreeta meating the requlred stondardas; HOW,
TREREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly payments at the Dape rats of
#5800 per Mlle ammially be meds to the Gity of Hopewell on additional
strasts totaling 21,298 milsn, effsctive beginning the second guartaer,
Ootober 1, 1955, Motlon carried, .

¥oved by Mr, Rawls, seconded by Mr. May, that WHEREAS, wndar
suthertity of Section 35-118,2 of the 1950 Code of Virginie, as emended,
raqueet of Septenber 26 1s #ade by the fity Counoll of Galax fanm add tiod
Mileagw on streets mesting roquired sbandards and subject to payment at
the baslc rate of $500 per mle mmually; WA, THEREMORE, BE IT RESOLVED,
that the sligibls atrests totaling 1.0626 wiles be added to the designated
streets for paymemt to the Clty of Gelax, effsotive baglnaing the sovond
quartar, October 1, 1965, Motlon ogrried,



Hoved by Mr, Rawls, ssovryded By Pr, Barrow, that WHEREAS, under
oqthority of Sectlon 55-115.2 of the Cods of Virginle, as mmended, request
ie mads by the City of Suffoll for payment at the baze rate of $500 per
Mile somniglly on additional etrosts meeting the reguirsd standards; ROW,
THEREFOHE, BE IT PESOLVED, that quarterly paymenta at the base rate of
§500 per Mile mymully be mado to the Cliy of Suffolk om additional
sireats totaling 0.800 nile, sffective beglnming the first quartar, July
1, 1855, Moblon carrled.

Moved Ly Mr. Flyths, psconded by Mr. Rawle, thet, WHEREAS,
under suthority of Sectlon 53-11%,2 of the 1950 Code of Virginie, as
anended, request 18 made by the Town of Vinton for payment at ihe base
rate of #500 por Mile ammually on sdditicnal streets mesting the required
=bendards; NOW, THEREFORE, DE IT RESULVED, that quarterly paymauta =t the
base rate of 500 per Mile smually b made to the Tewn of Pinton on
acdditional strests totaling 0.B0 nile, effective begitming the third
quarter, Jenusry 1, 1956, Motlon carrled.

Moved by Mr. Flyths, sesonded by Mr. May, theb, whersas, the
conmtruction of a secticn of Route 20 oh new locatian in Albemarle Cownty,
in accordsnee with plana for Projact 2802-1R-13, 18 nearing completion and
has bean cpened to publia use, in Liew of tha old loostlon; and Legh R,
Wallter and Natalie 5. Walker, husbond and wifo, havo agreed that they will
comvay the add tlonal right of way required over thelr property to the
Commornresdth, 1n exchangs for the Commonwealth’ s quitclain to them of the
lﬂﬂmﬂuldlmaﬂmmdﬂghtuqulﬁmﬂwthﬂrr
prupﬂt:uﬂmthuamndnufthemlacaﬁmmnght of way from
their north property 1line in the center of Hardware River to a peint whers
the east lines of the now wd old rights of way interesct {oppomite
approximately Statlon 485/018), tha maat lins of the pew right of way
bedng €0 feet from the cemterline of the mew location; and wheress, the
said sectlon of new locatlon has been spproved by the State Bi gty Come
wesioner ard serves the sane citizens as the old location and right of
Wiy, which extends from & point opposite approximgtely Station 480450,
southerly, scross Hardwars River, to the point of interssotion of the
0ld and new esst right of way 1ines oppogite approximately Stetion
4854183 and the Commdssioner has certifisd in Wwrlting that this sestion
of ald location erd right of way is dommed no longar neceasary for the
uses of ths State Highway Syatem; RN, , 88 provided far by
Bection 3E.78,5 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as smended, the ssdd asction
of old location and right of way lying sast of the pew locebion ard right
of way ard fxom a point oppomite Btation 48050 to & polnt opposite
Station 485416, spproximately, ie hereby desclared abandoned; end as
provided for by Sectlon 53-76.8, the qudtelaim of the pertdon of old
lnunﬂ.nnqndrigl;t.nfwahmdmpdmdalungtha sxid remxirdng propurty
o Logh B, and Fatalie B. Walier, or to sither, is hereby spproved, and
the State Highway Goemdasioner iz authorired to sxseuts & toed accordingly
in ooneideration of thelr oomwveyance to the Conmorwealth of the said
additional right of way. Motion carrdied,



Hoved by Mr, May, meconded by Mr. Wotkina, that whereas, in
aomnaatlon with Route 28, Project 1775-03-18, 1n Prince William County,
(s} the Commonwealth soquired all of a oertain lot, with a dwelling
thereon, shown on Plen Sheet %, from Floyd D. md Evelyn 8, lxmaford by
deed duted March 11, 1955, and resorded in the Clerk's Office of amid
Gounty in Desd Hook 185, Page 254, and (b) Yy opticn-agresment dated
February B, 1955, Theodore M, and Ewalyn B, Smith sgreed to convey the
required 160-foot right of way over their lot in exchunge for the
conveyante Ly the Commomwaalth of tha residne portion of the former
Lunsford 1ot lylng adjacent to and on the south wide of seid right of
way mddjuanttnmdmthnuatdﬂaofthﬂrlut, and for certgln
work ta b done by the Commormsenalth; and, ubsreas, the said dwalling waa
within the said right of way and in the way af constrociion, and Theodore
M. o Evelyn B. Smith entered into an agressent dated May 25, 1955, with
the Departuent; of Highways porsusnt to which they (2) depositod with an
esprow agent & Certified Check payabls to the Tressursr of Virginta in
the sum of 90000,00 to be in fuil monatsry conslderation for sald
dllullinglnd{h}umthaaaiddnlungfmtha-ad.drj.ghto.tﬂwuntn
the sedd residne portlon st their coast and @mpanse; and, wharess, the
State Elghway Commiseioner has certified in writing that the said
residus por-tion does not conatitubte a section of the public road and ie
desmed 110 longer necassary for the uses of the State Hgiway Svatem)
WO, THERENORE, as provided for by Sectlon 35-78.6 of the 1950 Code of
Virginia, as emwnded, the conveymos of the sald regldue portlon of the
formar Lunsford lot lying outslds of tha seld 180.feot right of way, with
the improvemsmte thereon, toc Theodore M, amd Evelyn B, Smith, with
Spocial warranty of title, 1m hereby spproved, and the Btate Highugy
Commleaioner is authorized to sxmoute and deliver a desd secardingly, in
@xohange for the sald Certified Cheok and the conveyance to the Conmon-
Waxlth by Mr, and Mrs, Smlth of the right of way over ‘thelr property in
aocordance with agld cption-agresment, Notion sarriad.

Moved by Mr. Flythe, seconded by My, Wakldina, that, wheress, in
connection with the construction of a seotion of old Route 14, now Route
501, in Bedford Coumty, The Ches # and Ohio Rallway Company, by deed
m’fmnt, dntad Jermary 4, 5, and recorded in the clark's office
of 4 County ir Deed ook 185, Pags 438, grantad the Commonmwealth of
Virginia a eartein right and easement aver, upon and scrose certaln lapd
upon which were asnetruatad portions or sectione of highway in ascordanos
with plans for Project 300; and, wherese, the sald gection of Houta 501 han
baen aibersd spd construeted .ip sccordance with plans for Projeot 2605.05
and in part, over, upon end snroes other lend of The Chepapeaks and Ohls
Redlvay Company (Plan Sheets 3 snd 4 and Railwey Drowing Np, 25848.1),
Witch proposes to release and quitclainm wnte the 23alth all of its
right, title and interest it amd to this land in sxchange for tha raloass
and' quitelaim to it of all of the right, title and intarest of the
Commorsrealth in mnd to the portion of the land desoribed in the satd deed
u:dlmanantﬂﬂ.ahumtuthinthuliﬂtaoftharlshtorwraqlﬁ:-d
for Froject 009-05; and, wherees, the maid section of Houte 501 aa
altared and constructad serves the seme citlzens as the ald road anel has
baen epproved by the State Higintay Commissioner, who hes certified In
writing that the sectdon of tha.old road includting the portion of the



Mdmﬂbndmthlaﬂ.dduﬂnnﬁmomntlyiumnduoftha
Limite of the right of way required for Project 2000-05 as alterad ant
constractad, iz desmsd no longsr nsceasary for the usep of the State
Highway Syatem; NOW, THEREFORE, a4 provided for by Sootlan B5-78.5 of
the 1860 Ooda of Virginla, as amendsd, the mgid seotiom of old road 1a
hexoby declared abandoned; xnd as provided faor by Saction 33-75.8 of the
said Oods, as mmsaded, ths relesss mnd quitcladm to The Chesapeske and
Ohio Ratlway Compeny of a1l of the right, title sud intereat of the
Ganmonwealth in and to the eaid ssctien sbandoned, inclnding the portion
of the land described in the said deed and agresment, 1ylng ocutaide of
tha right of way required for Route SO1 ar alterad and constructed, iam
‘hereby approved, snd the Comissioner gsuthorized to axecuts a deed
accordingly, in exchangas for s similar desd from The Chegapeake and Ohio
Rallway Company %o the Commonwealth covering the portion of its land
required for Routs 501 as iltered and constructed. Motlon carried,

Movad by Mr. Barrow, meconded by Mr. Hawls, thai whereas; br
deed dated Decasher 18, 1948, which was recorded in the Olerk's Office of
Eli seheth fity County in Doed Book 141, Page R62, the Comorweaelih
soquired fram Frank Hall, st ux, all of Lot 4, Block 1, Pinetmrst
Subdivlgion, Flen Shest 15, Project 1253-A, for a sectlon of present
Rowbe 16, which 1s now in the City of Hampton, a residue portlon of
sald lot baing on the south wide of and adjacent t¢ the 100-foot right
of ¥ay acquirsd for satd project; and, whersas, the City of Hampton
desires to purchase the ssid residos portion and has of fered the sum of
#25.00 for the same, and the State Hlghway Comsissloner has gertified in
Writing that this portion does not constitute a section of the public
Tond and ia deemed no longer nesemsary for the user of the State Righway
System; NOW, THEREFORR, as pravided far by Sectlon 55-76.6 of the 1950
Code of Virgima, es mnendad, the release and quitelaltt of said residue
portlon of Lot 4 lylng outeide of the 100-foot right of way to the Clty
of Hpmpton for the eun of 325,00 is hersby. approved, and the Stgte
tHighway Comdasloner 1s anthorised to exmcute a desd accordingly. Motion
carrisd, '

Moved by Mr, Rogers, aeconded by Mr. Flythe, that, wheress, a
section of Route 560 in Amelia Gounty has besn eliered amd congtructed
along the landa of Raymord E, Flippen, aa shown on Sheet 4 of plans for
Project 230401, learing a portlon or section of the ald rosd and right
of way outaide of the normal 110.foot right of way; and by deed dated
dpril 2, 1954, and recorded in the Clerk's Gffice of gaid County in Desd
Beok 105, Page 4859, Mr, Fllppen and hig wife conveyad carteln addit) onal
Tight of wey to.the Commormealth) and, whereas, the Comnonwealth now
dasives to aoquira o triamgular parcel of land eeid to cemtain 0,02 asra,
nOTE O lesa, &t the northesst vorner of Routes 560 and 888, as shown on -
gaid Sheet 4 of plans, and Mr, Fippen hia vifs have agresd to gomvey
thie land to the Comorwealth for a eonslderation of #10,00 and have
requested that the Cammonwpalih comvey to Mn, Flippen the said pertion
or peeilon of the old rosd end right of way, sald to oomtaln 0,25 sorw,
mora or less, for a conslderation of $125,00; and, whereas, the gald
conmldarationg of $10,00 and §125.00 are desmed raagonable, and the said
sestlon of Route 380 sa altered and construoted serves the sama eitlzens



the cld road and hew been approved by the State Highway Commlesioner,
has certified in writing that the sadd portion or sectlon of old romd
rig ng .25 acre, more or leas, is deemed no lomgep

eseary for the uaes of the State Righway System; NOW, THEREFQRE, as

suthorized to wmcute a deed accordingly snd releasne tha sama cotempor i
acusly with or anbesquent to tha conweysnce to the Commonweslth of ths
veld trlangular paroel of land, Motlon carried,

Foved by Mr. Moy, seconded by Mr, Radls, that, shersas, in 1949
the Comnmmealth acquired a certain tract of lmd situsie fn Angusta
Oounty along Route 11 just eust of the Clty of Stawnton, snd the Stoumten
Dlestrict Headquarters afficea and cther bwlldings snd facllitlos have been
hentﬂnﬁnmutnmhdﬂmmbdmu#mﬂﬂnhhﬁmﬂﬂ.s
trent of Jand; and, sharess, the traot of land owned by the Commonumalth
wvl sltgate in the Cliy of Steunton widch wos formerly used snd maintdrad
for the location of the Stauntan District Headquartere has been vacatad,
and tha State Higlway Commiasioner desms that the Commorwezlth should
dispose of this tract of land, which conteins 2,67 acres, more er lass,
md 18 dinate along the south side of the 60-foob right of way of North
Auguasta Sirest, the porth and south lines of which are parslilal to aod 50
foeet from the peglerline thereof (which Strpet was st ons times known as
Route 11 and lmproved under Projeat 800-f), and betwsen Terry Street on
the east and Harper's Court on the weat, which trast of land comprl ges
{1} a part of the lads conveyed to the Commormealth by the Valley
Turmplke Company by deed revorded in the Clerk's Office of Avgusta County
in Jloed Rook %10, Page 394, and (2) all of the land corversd o the
CGommonwealth by Benjswdn W. Partlow, et ux, by deed recorded in axid
Clark'e Office in Dead Book 238, Page £77; ant, whersas, the State
Highway Commlasionear has certifisd in writing that the tract of land
sltnate in the City of Staumnton as aforassld does not conatitote 2
sectlon of my public Toad or atreet and is deemed no lohger necegEary
for the usag of the Ftate Highway Syatemy HOW, THEREFORE, es provided for
by Sectien 55.78.8 of the 1950 Oode of Virgimia, as amepded, the sele end
conveysnes of the trgot of land containing 2,67 a0ras, more or lsss, and
situate in the City of Staunton as aforessid] with special warrpnty of
title, %0 any peragn, firm or corporation far such considerstlon g the
State Highway Commdgsioher may deem adaquate is heredy approwad and the
ﬂzm el delivery of & deed accordingly s mithorized, HMotirp
e . '

Moved by Sepator Wright, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that the State
Hghway Coamission confirm the vots xade by lstter ballot pursuamt tq a
letter %o the Membera from the State Highway Commlssloner dated September
s 1055, ani oapticmed ¥Proposed conveyanve of certaln lands acquired
by the Commonwealth far and an googunt of Tappahennook Fitght Strip =
Projeot 1414-A {B.P,R, ¥3-2) - to the Essex County Development Corparati oy
~ Bmoex County,® and that the following reszolution be adopted:



Wharsae, in 1942, at the raquest of the Federsl Goverrmernt, through the
Puhiic Roads Adminletrztion, the Comnonwealth of Yipgzinla, through the
Department of Higivsys, sequired titie 4o certaln landg for snd on scoourt
of the flight sirip referred to in the foreguing caption snd construnted
a flight strip on said landa, all ¢t the cost snd expense of the Federal
Ocvernonent, pursasnt to the Defenae Highwmy Act of 19413 Wharweas, the
major portion of the said lands, imoluding the said Flight strip, is mo
longar used or maintxlned for tha purposs for which scquired, aemd by
lettar dated August 1, 1956, the Tilted States Commissionsr of Public
Roads wivised the Departmest of Highweys as follows:
OUnder date of November 4, 1942, you entered into a prolect agree=
rent for the aoquisition of landa for and the constwuotion of a
fNght atxip near Tappshammnook, Virginie, Virginia Project FS-2,
This project agreement made no proviszion for the disposition of the
fiight strip after it had s=arved 1ts purpose. 4 recent murvey of
tha flight strips constructed wnder the provisiona of the Defense
Highway Aot of 1M1 has failed to develop any present requirement
for the subject flight sirip. You are, therefore, advised that the
Buregu of Prblic Roads has no further ipterest in the flight atrip,
" ard glioe it 1 construnted on lands owned by your agenay, its nae
and dapoeition iz a mattar to be detersined by your agemoy.d
Wheress, the total area of the subject Tlight atrip lauds now owned by
the Commomwsalth of Virginla 1s mald to contain 307,58 mores, mors or
legs, of which 14,08 acres, more or lesa, are seld to be centaingd in a
normal 80-foot right of way necessary for Seocomdary Reute 827 gg the same
extends from Frimury Ronte 17 snd abuba vpon and glong the remeining
265,52 aores, more or lesp; Whergas, the State Highway Commisslion e of
the oginion that the sald flight atrip and 295,52 sores, more or lessa, of
land are no longer necessery for flight strip purposes and that thaae
should be scld and comveyed in order that the mams may be available for
such use snd developnent as may be applicsble, which should be of pudiic
bonalit, locally and generally, incloding taxr revenues; and that in viewr
of the daring in axpense and time thet would otherulse be involved, the
sgid 295,58 agres, morw or lsas, of land should be sold and conveyed as
a unit to puch private persom, firm oT corporation as may offer g
reasonable price therefor and be expected to use and develop the sama
in the public interesti; Wheress, Essax County Development Corporation ia
2 privats corporation exieting under the lewa of the Commonweslth of
Virginia and is interssted in all desirable developmenbs and improvements
intepdad 1o ba of local and genersl public benefit, and st & mmeting of
its Board of Mrectors held in Tappshsmcok on Septesber 8, 1956, the
fellowing resclution was adopted: '
"Resolved that tidiz corporatlon do offer to the Departmsnt of
Bl ghweys of the Commomwealth of Virginia the sum of $20,000,00 for
the flight strip property la Central Magisterial Distrist, Zomex
County, Virglnia, conmlasting of eppradmately 28C ecres, berdering
on Hosldne Craek, the lands of Wright Brothers, In¢., the lands of
Dr, C, A, Warner, and State Route #3R7 leading from Tappahsmmock to
Mt. Landing.®
Wherean, in view of the expeoted locel snd gensral puhlio benefits by
roason of & eals and converance of the aaxld 293.52 aores, more or lesa,
of land to the Basax County Development Corporution and the fact that the
Comomwénlith of Virginia has ns money invested in the panms, tha State



Hghway Commission deems that the sald offer of $20,000,00 i an adequate
.and reasonable conmlderation. NOW, THYREPGRE, the State Highway Commisslm
herehy finds and deolarss that the property comprising the subject £light
gtrlp, oontalndng 282,52 acres, more or lese, of land, 1= no longer
nesded for the purposs for widioh it was aoquired and the State Highwaoy
Comd.salon 1 hereby authorized and diveoted to execute s deed ip the
nama of the Commonwealth of Virgindu conveying the eaid property tao the
Essex County Development Corporetlon for a conalderation of $20,000.00,
all of which 1a in eccordance with Chapter €1 of the 1944 jots of tha
Oeneral Assembly of Virginla; end the State Highway Commiesion farther
directs thai this resclution be reslted in the seid deed or that a tre
copy be anmexed thereto sd mede & part thereof, Motion carrisd, -

Moved by Mr. Rawls, secordsd by Mr, Barrow, that, whersas, by
dead dated May 1, 1943, andl recordsd in ths Clerk's Office of Norfolk
County in Deed Bock 742, Page 52, M. O, Laurenns, et ux, somveyed all of
e cerbain ot or parcel of land to the Comocnwsalih, which dewd mekes
roference to Sheet £ of the plat and survey of a seation of Route 17,
Project 852-FR,H,TWl; and Wherees, the normal right of vay aoquired for
the gaid section of Route 17, known as County Road, Lz 60 foet in width,
which cut off and laft a arall residue portlon of the ssld let or paroel
of land om each sids of the paid right of wsy; and Whereas, the aald
regldue portions and sectlon of rowd are now in the Glty of Portsmouths
and the State Highway Camissioner has certified in writing thet these
portions de not conmtitubte ssotions of the public ropd and are desmed no
longer necesasry for the uses of the State Highway Syetemp and Whereas,
the Glty of Portemcuth desires that the Comnormealth release and quitclsaim
to 1t the resldus portion on the north side of suld right of way and
between the Atlantlc Goast line Reilroad snd Glescow Strest and that tha
Commorsrealih release and quitclaim to the Merchants aml Farmera Benk, of
Portamouth, tha resddus portico on the zouth slde of said right of way
énd between the sald Reilroad and Rodman Averme, and the City end the
Bank have offered the sum of 50,00 and §300,00, respecti s Tor these
portions. NOW, THEREFORE, as provided for by Section 35-76.8 of the 1950
Code of Virginla, as amemied, the relaase snd quitcloim of the sald
residus poriion on the morth sdda of said righ% of way to the City of
Portemcoth for the sum of $50,00 snd the releape and quitelsim of the
addpmmuporﬂmmtheamthuidnnia}id:ﬂ.ghtofuartntha
Merd a wid Farmers Bank for the sum of §500.00 sre hersby spproved;
and State Hghway Comalssioner 15 authorlsed to axsouts spd deliver
deada areordingly; provided, however, that the deed to be exeouted and

upon the lend relsased and quitcleimed, that the maid imnd shall be used
a paridng 1ot for wobomoblles and thet should the Bapk ceass such

upe of tha aald land, t]w&l.tynf?nrtmuthahﬂlhnuthniimtu

purohass the same for 4 sun not excesding 4300.00, Motlon carriad,



¥oved by Mr, Rogers, sscomded by Mc. Rewls, that, whersas, on
sospount of the levatlon and construction of a seotion of Route 522,
Frojeot 2633-08, in Warren Gounty, the Northern Virginia Powsr Company,
at the request of the Department of Highways, mowved certein of its pover
dtstribution poles snd facllities beyond the limlts of maid comstruction
and re-ssteblished the pame ontaide of tha project 180-foot right of way
mﬂmaﬂfurwﬁﬂnurtﬂ.nrﬂidﬂspmmorlmdmu&bythe
Commorweglth and lying along the east side of mald right of way, being
the wene parcelz of land atiown an Plan Sheets 5 md 6 snd referrod to in
two resplutions sdopted by the State HMighway Commismion at the neetlng
held on May 12-14, 1964; and Wheresas, the reid resclutions awthorirzed
that ons of the gald resddne parcels of Jand be qultciwximed to H. H.
Kelly and thet the cother four be gultolaimed to The Security LIand Cowpsany,
Incorporated; howwver, theae parcels of lamd hava not yot besn o i
and the Department of Bighways and the Northern Virginia Power Company
desire that the Componwealth grant sod comvey %o the latier a mritable
apsement of right of wey for the cperstion and maintsngnce of the aaid
poles and faellities as now located on and/or over the said parcels of
land; and the State Highway Commimsioner has cartified in writing that
these do not constituts 2 secticny or sectlons of the publis road and arw
deemed no longer necsssary for tha uasea of the State W giway Syeten,
NOW, THEREPCEE, as provided for by Section 33-78.6 of the 1950 Code of
Virglmia, as asnended, the grant and conveywnce of the said soitgble
vagement of right of way to the Northern Virglula Power Company on sud/or
over the szld residne parcels of land 1s hereby spproved, arnd the State
Highusy Comtasloner is authorized to woscute g desd accardingly, in
cmduaﬂmn!thlmtothﬂmmﬂthb;murmm
of the amid poles and facilitiss out of the way of sald copatruction,
Hutim Eﬂrﬂ!ﬂ.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, ssscnded by Mr, Flyths, that WHEREAS,
roquest ia naje by Mims Elissbeth M, Xates, Suparintendent of the Stute
Industrial Pars for Women, for the addition of & service ropd betwesn:
Qio entrances, to be made a part pf the Prisary Sypten within the
grounds of the inetitutdopy and whereaa our Elghwuy Bnginmers recommand
the addition for wdded safety with respect to traffls moving from ons
entrance te the othar, thms prevanting many shict tyipa on Route 6:

HOW, lgmm_ , BE IT RESOLVED, that under subhority of Bectiom 5526 of
tho O'Code of Wrgima, aa amended, the reguested sidition within the
grounds of the State Industrial Fapmt for Women be  addad ‘o the Primary
Bysten of Highways, a5 indicated in red on a layout akehch dated angust
16, 1965, described as runming parallel to fioute 8, between the mamin
entrancs of the Wenen's Farn and the sast entrance, a distance of 250
:r:;rtinr 0.047 mile. The Few pddition to be nunbared Eovpts 529, Motion
e nd,



Moved Uy Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr. Rawls, thsi WHEREAS,
rﬂ“ﬂ 1» made w N, w M. E‘-‘J"ﬂ.m, ;r-, Business m for the
. Virginia Depariment of Xentsl Hygiens and Hoppitals, that a section of

road within the grounds of the Centrsl State Hospital lsading From the
wmaln acesss rogd to the south of the Adwipnistration Bﬂ.ld:l.u;m be taken
over for malztsnarnce ag & part of the Primary System of ghvays:

HOW, THFREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that undar antherity of Section 33«28 of
the 1950 Code of Wrgiwls, as smended, the requasted driveway be sdded
mmmmmurwummmumumﬂmh
Hospltal, Teading from the mein sessns woad scuth of the Admindstrwtion
Bullding sssterly via the Fire Station and Carpenter Shop, & Zistance of
0,10 mile e indiceted 1in red on a layout sksteh dated Aprdl 1, 29E5,
Motion carried.

Moved by Senator Nelaon, seconded by Mr. Watkdns, that WHEREAS,
the lexington Dimtribution Road, Route 11-4, Project 1661 is mesr the
completed stage of comstruntion and lo recommsnded by owr Highway
Englnsara for addition t6 the Primary System; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that under awthority of Sesilon 55-26 of the 1960 Ceds of
Virgimia, as amemded, the portion of the Lesdnghon Ddstribution Road in
Rockbridgs County, begirming at ths 30L Lexington and extending scuth-
wasberly 2.06 milas to the intsrascitlon of present Houts 11 Le added to
the Primary Syptem of Highwaye; also tha new additlon to be designgted
43 Rouis 1)-A s zhown on sketeh dated September 16, 1955. Motlan
carriad.

Moved by Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mr. Darrow, that WHERRAS,

Section 46.338 of the Code of Virgimia of 1950 provides that the State
Higiway Commlesion, may, by general or speciul order, uhich wmay ba
mmendsd or resoinded from tizme to time, inorease the asxdiawm welights
permitted on the road surface of csrtaln highvays, or pavte thareof, auch
45 in the oplmion of the Somuisslon are aspable frae the shandpedint of
the design, airength and owyiitions, of cerrying such Raxtmna wadghts as
prescribed in Sube-ssotiona {(3) and f-l] of this section; smd vherepa, Sub-
section {5} of swid Seotlon providea maximmm limita of 18,000 pounds axlo
weights and gross welghts of 40,000 pounds fer vehlcles having three
Rxlea, wnd whareas, Syb-seotion (4) of =sid sectien provides maximen
Lmits of 18,000 pounds axle wedghts und gross weights of 50,000 pounda
for veirlcles baving four or mope axles; enf Wheresas, Seotion 48-537 of
the Code of Virglmla of 1950 provides that the Etgte ay
Comnt salon ahall csmae every highwey or part thersof on which the
nexiomm weight per axle and the modmm gross welght have been inevesssd
as provided in Section 45-55€ of the Code of Wirginia of 1950 to ba
uerksd with sppropriate eigns indioating the raspective walght 1isn ta
permitted snd WHEREAS, the County of Arlington, Virginia, the mrea in
widch the murfsse of the certaln highways, or parts theraof, as are
beralnafter 1isted are located, has vevyugeted the Stats B ghway Comd aadoin
himmthmmghumummmwmmmﬂw
sppropriate wligns Indicating the respective welght limits parmitied

TV, - tharefore, 1t 1s ordered that the weight liwits of the
following Hdgiways, or parta thersof, ag are herglnaftsr Hsted be
increased to the limits provided in Sub-seations (%) ant (4) of Seotion
46586 of the Code of Virglnlp of 19502



Street Frao To
Fairfax Drive ‘Loe Higkuay Iittls Falls Road
Tt. Myer Drive Lab Blginry Wllson Bauleverd
N. Moore Strest Lee Higloray Willson Boulevard
N. Lyrm Street Las Highway Wlson Boulsvard
18th Btreet North Ft, Myer Drive Arlington Ridge Rd,
Arllngton Rldge Rd. Jaffearaon Davia Huwy, 18th Street North
Wilson Hlvd, Arlington Ridge Rd. Ft. Hyer Dvive
Wlson Blvd. 10th Strast North Fairfax County Iine
Foyur Mile Run Dv, Semlnary Road Walter Read rive
Seminary Road Shdrley Hwy, lsbs Road
Arlivgton M1 D, Setripary Rd. Hant of 5.
15th Street 5. 4, 3 South Fern 8t.

3. Fern 5t. 16th Strest S, Army Navy Drive
8. Eads 8%, Flaks Rogd «Bth 5t, S,
28th St. 3. 7, 8. A 8, Epds Street
Motion carried,

Mowed by Mr. Rurls, saconded by Mr. Barrow, that WHAEREAS,

Seotdlon 46.538 of the Cods of Virginds 1350
B ghway Comed sxion, asy, by gsnersl or specl

provl
al

thet the Stata

ar, which may be amended

or resoinded from Hme to time, increasas the modmon welights permitted
on the road surfane of certwin hkighways, or parts thereof, such as in the
opinlon of the Commiasion sra capable frem the standpalnt of tha design,

strength and conditions, of sarrying
in Sub-sections (3) and (4} of thin a

such maxivim welghts aa preseribed
eotlon; and whereas, Sub=saction {5)

of aaid Section provides maximum linita of having 18,000 ptunds axle
welghta and groes weights of 40,000 pounde for vebloles having three

axlea; and whersss, Sub-ssction (4) of said ssction

mAXigmm

Lwlta of 18,000 povnds axle welghts and gross welghta of 50,000 pounds

for vehiclan

four or more axles; ard wheress, Section 46.337
providea shat the State M

ghvay Comrlagton chall cause overy highwsy or
part thersof, on which the maximm weight per axle and the mariemmm gross
weight have hesn increaswd as provided in the preceding Seytion 4o be
marked wlth appropriste signs indicating respective welght limlta

permitbed; the State Mlghitay Commlssion hersby ordera that approprinte

;ﬁs :a posted on the followings {%]
»
o "4.35‘ Route 1%%1- Cochren Roats EH.-ﬁt-.%m sville; 7,00
Brupapiek Oounty . -
40=4% Lonenterg. Vialobtay Lonepborg County 5,44

1008 Eeertg 480
100% Routs 480
855 Routea 28

' Duad End; Campbell County 0,18
Dead Bud; Campbell County 0,20
Arrington; Relscn County e

615  Arlingtop & fgirfss Routs 7 at Fort Buffales 0.5C

County Lina Ferfax County
14,14

- Total
(Total of 8,467,37 milesw in the 50,000 peund gyotom and S1.87niles in
40,000 poimd systen. #5,992.81 miles 15 the Pringry Systen; 484.68 mlles
in the Secondary System) Motion carried,



WHKPEAS, 846.528 of the Cods of Virginie of 1950, as smended,
providas in part that the State Mighway Commdwslon may hy goneral or
speoial order, widoh mey be stended or rescinded from time to time,
increase the length of passanger busses permltted on vertaln highways or
parts thereof designsted by the Commismlon te forty feet, snd WHEREAS,
the Olty of Norfolk, Tirginle, has requasted the State Highmy Comdasion
Lo ivorsass the leogth of passenger tumses to forty feet on the Naval
Bage bus route in Norfolk, Wirginia, which route gs presently authorized
by the Horfolk Clity Cowmell 1g that routs:

Deglining at Deoatur and Tausslg Riwd,, thence dlong Teusslg

Hlwi., Hanpton Plvd., Zlat St., Montlcells Ave., o City Eall

Ave, Rﬂtln‘n!.l'lg slong ﬂ:l.‘l'-y H!ll Ave,, Boush 5'.'-., High St'll

Crarby St., 21at St., Repton Alvd,, Maryland Ave., (dlbert St.,

Decatar Avae,, to Pausslg Biwd,, the point of paginming.

During smergensiss said route will bs constituted ge followss

Beglrning st Decatur and Tamamig Blwd,, thencs along Tauamig

Blvd,, Hampton Blvd., 21st St,, Oranby 8t., Brocke Ave., Boush

St., Brambleton Ave., Bank Bt., High St., Granhy St., 21st 5t.,

Hamptan Blvd., Harylerd ive., Gilbert Ave,, Decatur Avw,, to

Tanaxig Blvd,, the polnt of beglmming,

NW, TUEREFORE, it 1s crdered that the lemgth of psepenger busses perml t-
ted on the Neval Base bua route in Nerfolk, Wirgiwia, 28 described bereln,
be ivoressed to forty feat. '

—

~  Moved by ¥r. Flyths, seconded by Mr. Bawls, theb the fellewing
lettor ballot resoivtion be confirmed: WHEREAS, the Genarsl Aesenbly has
authoriwed the construction amd operstlon of certein turnpdkes in this
state by Tornplke Authoritles, and WHEREAS, such taorplkes ara to becone
partx of the State Highway Systsx upon retirement of the +oll revenua
bovds lesued to pay for such turnpikes, and WHEREAS, the acts oreuting
auch Turnpike Authorities provida for approval of the location of such
turrpikes by tho State Highwey Commlesion, and WHEREAS, the State Highway
Compil saion iw primarily concerned with the loocatien of =ueh turrplkea
whmmmnfdnmmirmwnaunmmatha
State Bighyay System, now, tharatorw BE IT RESUINED, that the State
Hghwsy Ccourission will elther aporove or deapprove the location of such
tarnplkes based on the sole conmideration of whether the ‘Foneral location
utmhtm:d.h-iauprnjmtudunnttuinamth Stata Bighay
Syetem. Motdon carrimed,

o

Moved by Mr, Berrow, sstonded Ly Mr. Rawlp, that ar provided
inder Article 8.1, Section 53.76.5 of the 1950 Code of Virgimis, Anended,
and upon recosmendation of the Comwimsioner, the following ssctions of
nuﬂuuusﬂinﬂmklmrgﬂnmtrhd.qmlmprnmumfbruu ae
B hlighusy they be abandoned to the sxtent of alteration: Ssotions 1 end
£ showm on plat dubed June 28, 1955, Projeot 1768-17-18-18-20., Motion
carriad,



Moved by Mr. Rawls, ssconded by Mr, WVatldna, that &» provided
under Artlcle 8.1, Seoticn 53-78.5 of the 1950 Codw of Pirgind g, inended,
and upon recommwendztion of the Commi sxloriar, the following sections of

highway they be sbandoned to the extemt of siterations Sectlons 1, 2,
and § shown on plat deted March 11, 1955, Frojeat 1908-17, That &=
provided under Article 2, Bection 33-141 of the 165C Code of Trginia,
imended, sectlon 4 alsa shown en the plat refarred to be aided to the
Secondary Sywhem as & connection, Motlon carrisd,

midar Article 8.1, Section BE-78.5 of the 1960 Codm of Wrgdola, as
emonded, and ypon recommendation of the Commiswicner, the following
seation of cld Route 6 in Ocochland County being ne longer neceassry Lor
uaee as @ highway it be abandoned to the extent of alterstion: Section 1
shoun on plat dated Jupe 8, 1955, Project 5157-04. Motion ewrried,

Moved by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr. May, that ss providmi
urder Artdcle 6.1, Seotlan B3-76.5 of the 1950 Code of Wrgivla, and upon
Tecamendation of the Commiscionsr, the Tollowing pectiony of old Route
Minmkmm;hﬁumlmuwnwmmtuuaﬂ (T |
they be sbandoned to the axtent of alteration: .Sections 1 snd R ahown
on plat dated June 24, 1955, Projsot 2E34.12. Motlon carriad,

Koved by Mr. May, ssconded by Mr. Barrow, that aa provided
undar Article 2, Seotion 88-27 of the 1950 Codg of Tirginia, Amemded,
a0l upon recomnendation of the Commiseicnar, the following asetion of
ammumninnmcmmmmumumm“n a &
highway 1t be transfarred to the Secondary’ System: Bectlen 1 shown on
plat dated Janpary 21, 1955, Project 188517, Moticn sarried,

mhy!h'- m, mmhfﬂl‘. M’ Mﬂmdd
under Artiole 6.1, Secticn 35-78.5, of the 1950 Code of Wrgims, as
axended, sand upop recowmendation of the Gemd gyloner, the following
ssctions of old Route £9 in Weison County being no longer necesssry for
uses an a Mghway they be gbandoned to the extent of alteration: Seotions
s &, 5, 5, wnd 6 38 shown on plat dated July 29, 1955, Project 1662-05-08
That: as provided under Article 8,1, Section 3B-T4.1, of the 1950 Cade of
Virginis, as amanded, section 4 also ehowm on tha plat referrsd to be
dlssontinued sa & part of the Primary System. Motlon ocarried.

Hoved by Mr. Rogers, saconded by Senator Wright, that aa
provided under Article 6.1, Seotlon 38-76,5 of the 1950 Code of Virgimia,
as mended, and upon recommendation of the Gomari najoner, the follouing
sentlon of ald Route 80 in Allsghany County being no longsr neessary
Tor uses as a highway it be abandoned to the axtent of alteration:
Gectlon 1 shown on plat dated July 1%, 1955, Projfect 21085.12. That an
provided urder Article 2, Ssatlon 35-27 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, aa
amended, Beotions 2 apd § zhown on plat referred to be transferred from
‘the Frimary System to the Secondary Sypiem., Motlon carried.



Movod by Sepater Nalson, seconded by Mr, Hogers, that as
provided under Article 8.1, Section 53=T6.5 of the 1950 Code of Virgima,
Amended, and uwpan recosmandation of the Commissloper, the following
gecticn of old Routa 58 in Roolbwidge County being mo longar DOCOSI Y
for uses as a highway it be abandomed to the extent of altaration:
Section 1 shown on plat datad May R6, 1955, Projest 4101-01-02. That as
provided under Artiole 6.], Sectlon 55-75.1 af the 1950 Gode of Wrginie,
8e amendsd, Seotion 2 ahewn an the plat referred to be dlacontlnued ae a
part of the Primary System, Murther, that as provided under Article Ry
Sectlon 53-141 of the Code of Virginis, Amended, Section 4 be addsd to
tbe Secondary System as & cormection, sllay shown on the plat dated Moy
A6, 1955, Project 1d81-0l-0B. Motiom carried,

-“ﬂ"“’.lv"rl Hﬂr] H'@Dﬂ!dbf!&". m’. ﬂiﬂt Hpﬁﬁ.dﬂd
under Article 6.1, Seetion B5-76.1 of the 1050 Coda of Virglnia, Amended,
and upon resosmendetion of the Comelssloner, the fallowing saction of
old Rewte 237 in Bedford County being ne longer neceppAry for naes ax a
highway 1t be dlscontinued as & part of the Primary Syetemi  Section 1
shewn on plat dated September 24, 1964, Project 5909-(8, Thet ea
providad uder Artiecls 2, Section 5%=27 of tha 1850 (ode of TMrgicia, as
amended, Section 2 ahowr, on the plat refsrred to be transfsrred from the
Primary System to the Secondary Syatem, Further, that ar provided under
Article £, Sectlon 58-141 of the 1950 Cods of Virginle, Amended, Section
3 shosn on the plat dated September 24, 1965, be added to the Secondary
Systen a8 5 oopnection. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Flyths, seconded by Senator Nelson, thet ap
provided ynder Articls 6.1, Section %3-78,1 of tha 1950 Code of Virginia,
an smétited, and uvpon recomtendstiem of the Commiasioner, the following
#potlon of old Houte 460 in the Town of Chriatdansburg, Montgonery
County, be disoontinued as & part of the Primary Sgptem, a naw asctlion
having been opened in Mwu thereof: Seotlon 1 choim om plat dated
July 14, 1955, Project 1880-05, Motlon carrimd,

Moved hy Mr. Rawls, swcondad by Me. Barrow, thet s provided
under Articls 6.1, Section 35-76.5 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as
amended, and upon recommendation of the {owmissloner, the following
asctions of old Route 13 in Nanssmond Couniy being no longer neCceodary
for usep gz & highwey they be abandoned toc the extent of gltersticn:
Secidons 1 and 4 shoun on plat dated June 34, 1955, Project 1663-02,
That as provided under Artlcle 2, Section 3E-27 of the 1950 Cods of
Virglnde, &s amended, the following sectioms af odd Roube 15 in Nansemond
Uounty be trenaferved from the Primary Syatem to the Seocondury System:
Soctdons 2 and 5 shown on plat referred to. Further, that a= prowided
urder Artlcle 2, Section 33-3141 of the 1950 Cods of Tirginie, as amerded,
the following gections be added to the Secondary System az cormestiona:
Secticiw § and € shown on plat dated June 24, 29K5, Frojeat 16861-02.
Motlon carried,



Koved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr., Fliythe, that e provided
urder Article 8.1, Sectlon 35-78,5 of the 1850 Code of Virginla, as
amonded, and upon recommendation of the Gommtssioner, the following
sectlons of cld Roube 59 in Bath County balng no longer necesgary for
uses a= 3 highway they be abmodonad to the axtent of slteration: Sectims
1 and 2 ghowm ol plat dated Septerber 8, 1955, Project 270B-07-08,

Motlion carried,

Moved by Nr, Flythe, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that aa providad
urder Artiels 8,1, Section 33-78,1, of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, as
amendaed, sod wpon rsocmendation of the Commisstcner, the following _
section of old Reube 5 in Charlea City County being no longer necezsary
for uses ax u highway it be dipcontirmed as & part of the Primery System:
Seoticn 1 shown on plet deted July 8, 1955, Projeat 2E1B-07-11, That as
provided under Articls €.1, Section 83-76.5 of the 1850 Coda of Virginia,
48 smepded, Section 2 also shown on plat referrsd to he abandoned to the
axtent of alteration, a wew ssotlon having been opened in liev thersof.
Motdon aarried, '

Koved by Sepator Balson, secondsd ty Mr. Barrow, that the
section of Route €0 in Mlleghany County from the intersection of the
propessd Cliften Forge By-Fass west of Clifton Forge io the interssciion
of the proposed Covingion By-Pass mast of Covington, including the
nscegpury interchanges, ramps, stc,, be designated a= a Iiwmited Access
Hghway, in sccordanos with Artiele B, Chapter 1, Tiile B3, of the 1950
fode of Tirglma, Amended, Motlon carried,

Whereas for the prpose of eatablishing a desirebis potmArert
location #wr Conviat Camp No. 1 in Palasgk] County, Virginia, the Departmest
of Welfare and Institutions has entersd imto an cption sgreemmt for the
purchase of certain real sstate located in the szid Pulasid Gounty,
Virginia, witioh real estats 19 boundsd and described ss follows: cn the
Bant muammmm;mmmemwm;mumw
Rowtae {014) 11, or Rowte 747 A Iipe four humdred (400} feet from the
Eaat bound %o the next ¢ross fence thence to the Southwest corner of
the flfteen (15} asre fisld, them strelght to the South huundnrf.
Enkrance to be given from 01ld Route 11 to property two hundred (200)
yarda on hill. - Amourt $200.00 per ecre for 40 eres - G. P, and Alta
L. Belley. Wharess, the situs of this propadty for the looatlon of the
aforeseld camp has teen approved By the Department of Welfare and
Institations and angineers of the BEighwey Departnmt, now BE 17 THRREFURE
RESOLVED, that the property as heraln described end set forth be approved
by this body as o permanent locatlon for Convict Camp No, 1 1n Pulasid
GComnty, Vrglmla.

On motion made amd sesondsd the Chalrman was instructed to
forward to the Guvernor the innual Report of the Commlssion for the
fiscal yesr July 1, 1954-June 50, 1855, a copy of which will bs wmallad
to sach Menber of the Commlasion,



Moved by Mr. Rawis, ascorded by ¥+, Berrow, that whareas, by
yropar resclutions the varions Boards of Supervisors huve requested tha
dispontinnense of certain rosta from the Secordary Systan; and wharsas
the Hesidend; Juginoera representing the Commlsslon, did post notioes amdd
hold hearkngs in the respeciive cowrtiss to ascertain whather or not mxh
roads showld be discontinued, the proposed diacentinuances meeting no
valld opposition, now therefore, be it resclved, that the following roads

 be disoontinued am parts of the Secondary System gs provided by Section
53=76,7 of the 1950 Code of Virglmis, ss smended; effsctive this date,’
BUCETNGHAM COUNTY - Route 622, Swotion 2 of old location, from the
new location at $ta. 240 £ 25 looping wepterly to the new location
at Sta, 249 £ 40, Projeot 1814.06. Length 0,22 Mils,
ROCKBRIDGE COTNTY - Route 608, Bmction 5 of old location from the
new location of Route 808 at Sta, 5476 weaterly 0.05 mile to the
old location of Bauie 58, just east of the old bridge over Smmtn
Rlywr, Project 41610102, Iangth 0.05 Mile.
WARREN COUNTY = Sestlon 1 of old Homte 622 - Sta. 24450 to Sta.
30/, Project 1593-04, Length 0,12 Mils,
AREMAVILIE COUREY = old location of Routs 610 replaced by new
ﬁml'& tion bullt dwring vonstrustion, Proj=et 1840-05, Length
0.15 Mila.
ALLEGHANY COUNTY - Houte G628, Socilon 1 of the old looation batwean
30400 und €170, Project 1503.05-08-07, Length 0,25 Mils,
) Route 628, Ssctiem 2 of the old lovatiom betwesn
Sa. 7500 and 5ta, 80450. Length 0,15 Mile,
hioute 638, Saction 5 of the old lacation betwesn
Sta, B0/50 and Sta. 65/40. Length 0.11 Mile,
BEDFCRD COUNTY - Portion of Route 792, begloning st the north
interssctlon of Routem 792 and 24 and extendting wouthwresterly 0.20
Hil'- Ifﬂ"‘th ﬂ-zﬂ Hil"l-
ROCYBFIDGE COUETY - Portion of Route 608 = From D.40 Mi1e §. Route
708 10 Q.50 Mile N, Route 705 {impassible ford on Somth River).
Length 0,10 Milas, .
CRAIG COUNTY - Fortion of Route 668 - ¥rom imbersection of Routs
B‘Iﬂ o intersection of Hﬂﬂtﬂ 5?3. I-Hngt-h 0.9 Milae,
Motion carried.

WEEREAS, the State Mighway Comnlseloner by 853-15 of the Cods
of Mrgimia of 1950 is given the suthority to construct, improve and
malntain the roads embreced ip the Stata Hghway Syaten md the seccndary
systom of Stats highways, and WIEREAZ, the dlsporgi of tresh ccllected
from the aforesenticoned highways ia conmldersd to be m 1tem invelved in
the meintensnre of such rosdways, now, therefors BE IT RESOLVED, that
the Department, in order to provide for mn adequate and orderly disposal
of sach trash, ss it gollscte, will cstabliah dumpa at such locatlons as
it deoms pdvisgble from time to time, The dunpa a0 establishbed will be
mﬁmwmmwﬁm e thelr ume regulated by the



WHEREAS, by Section 508 of the Trust Imdenmturs, dated for
convenlence of rafsrence as of the firat day of September, 1954, by md
batwesn tha STATE HIQHWAY COMMIASION and the NATICHAL BANK OF GOMMERCE

thin fund 1ln certaln inatances ars to be made only after a requlsition
has been flled with tha Trustee which requisition L8 reguired to be
wigned by the State Mghway Commlesloner or by such other officer or
employee of the Commdasaion as it phall designete by resolutlcn for such
purpose, now, therefors BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Deputy Uoemtlazioner and
Chief Enginesr lp hershy designated as the of ficer of the Conmlasion
anthorized fo afgn such requisitions as are required by Seation 508,

Moved by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr. Rawls, that WHEREAS, the -

Hate Higivey Commission is glven the power to glve sriteble names to
State Hghvays srd Bridges mnder the provisions of Sectlon 33-12 of the
. Code of Virginis, and whereas the Commlsslon hag been requasted hy the
Town Couteil of Rooky Mount, Frenklin County, Tirginia, to naus as a
token of respect, the Bridge cver the Norfolk fi Western Hdllway on U.5.
Route 200 within the Town of Recky Mount, the "W. K. Angle Memorial
Bridge,” niw THEREFORE, be it resolved, thet the Commission name this
bridge the "W. K. Anglae Mamarial Bridge,® in honor of Valliam K. Angle,
the late Mayor of the Town. Motion carried.

The Commisslon csrefully conejderad the request to neme the
Lexington [Metribution Road the "R, i. Marr Jr, Highwey." The Coslaricm
duatres to homor Colonel Marr in sy practiecs] way, The Commission found
1t necessary to reafflrm 1is pelicy of not naming m bridge or highwy for
& living persop, JFt wlll be glad to wark with the officlala of Lexington.

A progreass repart on the Riohmcnd-Petersburg Turnpdke Authordity
ralgtive to Lhe sals of bonds, ete,, wap glven to the Comdmglon by
Mr, Rewle,

'Hr. May reported that 8 report from Coverdale & Calpitta,
Traffic Bnginaars, on ths Old Domirdon Turnplke, will soon be available.

Mr, Rayls ia intoreated in having leglelation preparsd,
lntraduced and passsd at the 1956 session of ths Gembral Assembly for
the securing of Right of Way on our Five Year Plan,

& report of Augnst 51, 1955, on the Toll Rewenue Bond Funds,
from Andrews, Burket & Co., Certified Publle Accowntants, was given to
the Commission, : '

The Chairman gave the Comlesion a report o hia triy to Remae
as a representatlive of the Internationel Road Congress; daring whieh trip
he nade inspection of aones roade in Eurape, '

Eaclh mamber of the Commizslon wae presentad with a copy of the
proposed five-yuar program for the conatruction diatrict representesd by
hmim, for study and conmideration bhefora teking action on 1t.



At the August 4 meeling the Commlesion discmesed a posmible
trip in Novewbar. An outline of the trlp for Hevewber 14-16 was given
to the Hﬂbﬁt‘s. '

Mr. Barrow reported that Mewbers of the Town Coungil of LaCrosse
and others are dlssstisfied with the location of ths grade separation
atructura ol Lalrosse on Ronte 58, It was gupgepted that a model of the
strusture wight be helpful.

Mr. Rewles expransed graat interest in the rarking and mapping
of Secondary Reutes. He wonld Jike a atudy made for the feasibility of
orebdning maps of several counties to show continuous routes on the
Seoondary Syotem.

Mr, Rawls sdvised that he had been approached by those
interested in the ssction of Route 24 in Appomattox County which had
baen closed in sccordance with agreemsnt with the Park Sarvice,

Thers baing no forther husinsss before the Cowdsson the
masting adjourned at 2:145 F.M.



